
West Springfield High School 2025 - 2026
Math Department

West Springfield Department Chair is: Jenny Walker - jlwalker1@fcps.edu
The Curriculum (CT) Leaders are:

● Algebra 1 - Patricia Mariscal - pmariscal@fcps.edu
● Geometry - Jane Lee - jlee3@fcps.edu
● AFDA - Julie Wagner - jmwagner@fcps.edu
● Algebra 2 - Shana Sommers - ssommers@fcps.edu

● Precalculus - Becky Barnes - rmbarnes@fcps.edu
● Calculus - Shannon Rapoza - serapoza@fcps.edu
● Computer Science - Yong Park - ypark2@fcps.edu
● Statistics - Jordan Moellendick - jrmoellendic@fcps.edu

Course Expectations of Algebra 1/Algebra 1 Honors:

Double Block Algebra 1 On Level Algebra 1 Algebra 1 Honors

Objective Measures
● 399 or lower on Math 7 or Prealgebra SOL
● C or lower in Math 7 or Prealgebra

Expectations
● Meets every day to provide additional

support, structure, and differentiation
● Student requires additional support in math
● Receives both an elective credit and a

math credit with successful completion of
course

● Algebra 1 SOL at end of course
● Class time is primarily used for skill

practice

Objective Measures
● 400 or above on Math 7 and Prealgebra

SOLs
● C+ to B+ in Math 7 and Prealgebra

Expectations
● Algebra 1 SOL at end of course
● Class time is primarily used for skill

practice

Objective Measures
● 500 or above on Math 7 and Prealgebra

SOLs
● A in Math 7 and Prealgebra

Expectations
● Algebra 1 SOL at end of course
● Comfortable working without a calculator
● Strong foundational skills in fractions,

number sense, integer operations and
rational numbers

● Ability to apply concepts to problems that
have not been explicitly covered in class

● .5 GPA bump

Questions regarding Algebra 1 can be directed to the Algebra 1 team lead Patricia Mariscal at pmariscal@fcps.edu


